
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Callton Young, Scott Roche, 

Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Jamie Audsley, Bernadette Khan, 
Caragh Skipper, Andrew Pelling, Pat Clouder, Michael Neal, 
Badsha Quadir, Helen Pollard and Vidhi Mohan 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 24 September 2020 at 6.00 pm. This meeting will be held 
remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to remotely attend the 
meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10644  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 

 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10644
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 September 
2020 as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 

 5.1   19/05882/PRE 26-52 Whytecliffe Road South and Purley 
Station Car Park, Purley, CR8 2AW (Pages 13 - 44) 

 Demolition of existing terrace properties, redevelopment of site with 
buildings ranging between six and ten storeys in height and with a rear 
five storey building, providing 262 residential homes and replacement 
station car park. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 



 

 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 45 - 48) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 6.1   20/01207/FUL Amenity Land, Hawthorn Crescent, South 
Croydon, CR2 8PD (Pages 49 - 74) 
 

 Erection of 8x3 bedroom (5 person) houses together with car parking, 
landscaping and associated servicing. 
 
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forrestdale 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 75 - 76) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 77 - 126) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub 
Committee decisions taken between 31st August and 11th September 
2020. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday, 10 September 
2020 at 6:00pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Callton Young, Jason Perry, Scott Roche, 
Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker and Caragh Skipper (In place of Paul Scott) 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Brew, Mario Creatura and Tim Pollard 
 

  

  

PART A 
 

203/20   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 August 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

204/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

205/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

206/20   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

207/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

208/20   
 

19/03984/FUL 28 The Woodfields, South Croydon, CR2 0HE 
 
Demolition of a single-family dwelling and erection of a one 3 and 4-storey 
block containing 9 units with associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse 
storage. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Ward: Sanderstead 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr John Pearson spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Joey Macedo, the applicant, provided a written statement in favour of the 
application. This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
Ward Member Councillor Tim Pollard addressed the Committee, in his 
capacity as Ward Councillor, and expressed his concern for the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Lelia Ben-Hassel. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 28 The Woodfields, South Croydon, CR2 0HE. 
 
 

209/20   
 

20/00532/FUL 2 Wyvern Road, Purley, CR8 2NP 
 
Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of 9 dwelling houses and 
associated landscaping, refuse storage and car and cycle parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Mark Thomson, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Callton Young. This was seconded by Councillor Toni Letts. 
 
The substantive motion was carried with six Members voting in favour and 
four Members voting against. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 2 Wyvern Road, Purley, CR8 2NP. 
 
 

210/20   
 

20/01658/FUL 36 Oakwood Avenue, Purley, CR8 1AQ 
 
Demolition of a single-family dwelling house and erection of 4x two-storey 
semi-detached houses with accommodation in the roof, and 4x one-storey 
semi-detached houses with accommodation in the roof, with associated 
access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Paul Rice spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Joey Macedo, the applicant, provided a written statement in favour of the 
application. This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
Councillor Simon Brew addressed the Committee, in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, and expressed his concern for the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
At 8:20pm the Committee adjourned the meeting for a short break. 
At 8:26pm the Committee reconvened the meeting. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported by Members of the committee. 
 
Councillor Caragh Skipper proposed a motion to DEFER the application for a 
site visit on the grounds to better understand the material consideration of the 
impact the construction period of the development would have on the 
neighbouring cattery business. This was seconded by Councillor Ian Parker. 
 
The motion to defer the application was taken to the vote and carried with 
eight Members voting in favour and two Members abstaining their vote. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 36 Oakwood Avenue, Purley, CR8 1AQ. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

211/20   
 

20/02118/FUL 19 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3EL 
 
Demolition of a single-family dwelling house and erection of 1x three and four-
storey block containing 2x four-bedroom houses and 4x two-bedroom flats, 
and 3x three-bedroom detached houses with associated access, car parking, 
cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification. 
 
Mr Joey Macedo, the applicant, provided a written statement in favour of the 
application. This was read out by the committee clerk. 
 
Councillor Mario Creatura addressed the Committee on behalf of the referring 
Ward Member Councillor Luke Clancy, in his capacity as Ward Councillor, 
and expressed his concern for the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Callton Young. This was seconded by Councillor Toni Letts. 
 
The substantive motion carried with six Members voting in favour and four 
Members voting against. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 19 Woodfield Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 3EL. 
 
 

212/20   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

213/20   
 

Other planning matters 
 

214/20   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the m
[...]
9m82.9m82.9m82.9m82.9m82.9m82.9m82.9m

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

S
ylvanhae

WARREN ROAD
WARREN ROAD

WARREN ROAD
WARREN ROAD
WARREN ROAD

WARREN ROAD
WARREN ROAD

WARREN ROAD
WARREN ROAD

2424
2424242424
2424

262626262626262626 282828282828282828
30a
30a30a30a
30a30a
30a30a

30a

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft

D
oroncroft 30b

30b30b30b
30b30b
30b30b

30b
1212
1212121212
1212

6767 676
7676
767 67676666666662222

22222
TheTheTheTheTheTheTheTheThe

4545
4545454545
4545 111111111

3838
3838383838
3838

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE
HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

HILL VIEW CLOSE

7777
77777

1313
1313131313

1313

77 777 77 77

3131
3131313131
3131

1818
1818181818
1818

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

61
a

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

S
E

LC
R

O
FT

 R
O

A
D

72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m72.0m

2424242
42424242424

3737373
73737373737

1414141
41414141414

2727272
72727272727

2222
22222

15151515
1515151515

2626262
62626262626

1414141
41414141414

LGLGLGLGLGLGLGLGLG

12
121212
1212
1212

12

4646
4646464646
4646

0 75 150

meters

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.  

Scale  1:

 Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019257  
CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

London Borough Croydon
3092

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA     24th September 2020 
 
PART 5: Development Presentations     Item 5.1 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref:   19/05882/PRE 
Location:  26-52 Whytecliffe Road South and Purley Station Car Park 

Purley, CR8 2AW 
Ward:   Purley and Woodcote 
Description:  Demolition of existing terrace properties, redevelopment of site 

with buildings ranging between six and ten storeys in height and 
with a rear five storey building, providing 262 residential homes 
and replacement station car park. 

Drawing Nos:  Design and Access Statement dated August 2020. 
Applicant:  RAA Ventures/Regent Land/V Fund Purley 3 
Agent:   Kevin Goodwin, KG Creative Consultancy Limited 
Case Officer:  Barry Valentine 

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 
 
2.1 This proposed development is being reported to Planning Committee to enable 

Members to view it at pre application stage and to comment upon it. The 
development does not constitute an application for planning permission and any 
comments made upon it are provisional, and subject to full consideration of any 
subsequent application, including any comments received as a result of 
consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 It should be noted that this report represents a snapshot in time, with negotiations 
and dialogue on-going. The plans and information provided to date are indicative 
only and as such the depth of analysis provided corresponds with the scope of 
information that has been made available to Council officers. Other issues may 
arise as more detail is provided and the depth of analysis expanded upon. 

2.3 The report covers the following points:   
 

a. Executive summary of key issues with scheme 
b. Site briefing 
c. Place Review Panel feedback 
d. Summary of matters for consideration 
e. Officers’ preliminary conclusions 
f. Specific feedback requests 

 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES WITH SCHEME 
 
3.1 The provision of 262 homes that exceeds the policy allocation requirements, 

within an area that is well placed for high density residential led development due 
to its high PTAL, good access to public transport, local shops and services, is 
actively welcomed. The affordable housing offer will need to be finalised, but 
would meet or exceed the 30% minimum polic
[...]
for the ‘Conversion of existing B1 (a) office to form two 2 bedroom 
and two studio flats’. 

 
Prior Approval application reference 19/01859/GPDO was approved for the 
‘Change of use from existing B1 offices to C3 residential use. Provision of 3 flats.’ 
 
Proposal 

4.8 The proposal is currently for demolition of the existing terrace properties and 
redevelopment with buildings ranging between six and ten storeys in height and 
with a separate rear five storey building, providing 262 residential homes and 
replacement station car park. 

 

Fig 5 – 3D View of the Scheme 

4.9 The development on its Whytecliffe Road South frontage adopts a mansion block 
typology, with a series of continuous buildings that run parallel to the street. The 
buildings are nine storeys in height at their northern and southern ends, stepping 

Page 21



up to ten storeys in the centre. From the frontage block four perpendicular wings 
extend to the rear boundary with private courtyard communal gardens between 
them. The blocks take a staggered approach to their massing, with six storeys 
facing onto the street, then a setback level that is either two storeys at its northern 
and southern ends, or three storeys high centrally, with a final storey set over the 
four wings. The separate building located in the north eastern corner of the site 
adjacent to the railway line would five storeys. 

 

Fig 6 – 3d isometric view showing massing of proposed development. 

4.10 Due to a changing land levels across the site, when viewed from street level, at 
the northern end there would be a lower ground floor level (plan on left below). 
At the southern end the building would start at upper ground floor level (plan on 
right below). This is best shown in Fig 8 below. At the northern end there would 
be the main vehicular entrance, which provides access/exit point to the public 
car park that occupies the rear part of the site and which is split between upper 
and lower ground floor levels. This e
[...]
attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 

2.6 Under Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in considering 
whether to grant planning permission for any development, the local planning 
authority must ensure, whenever it is appropriate, that adequate provision is made, 
by the imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees. 

 

2.7 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 
2010, Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, 
which have been made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each 
report. This analysis has been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any 
other material considerations set out in the individual reports. 

 

2.8 Members are reminded that other areas of legislation covers many aspects of the 
development process and therefore do not need to be considered as part of 
determining a planning application. The most common examples are: 

 Building Regulations deal with structural integrity of buildings, the physical 
performance of buildings in terms of their consumption of energy, means of 
escape in case of fire, access to buildings by the Fire Brigade to fight fires etc. 

 Works within the highway are controlled by Highways Legislation. 

 Environmental Health covers a range of issues including public nuisance, food 
safety, licensing, pollution control etc. 

 Works on or close to the boundary are covered by the Party Wall Act. 

 Covenants and private rights over land are enforced separately from planning 
and should not be taken into account. 

 

3 ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

3.1 The role of Members of the Planning Committee is to make planning decisions on 
applications presented to the Committee openly, impartially, with sound judgement 
and for sound planning reasons. In doing so Members should have familiarised 
themselves with Part 5D o
[...]
lication. 

 

9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 47

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 20/01207/FUL   

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 24th September 2020 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   20/01207/FUL 
Location:   Amenity Land, Hawthorn Crescent, South Croydon, CR2 8PD 
Ward:   Selsdon Vale and Forrestdale       
Description:  Erection of 8x3 bedroom (5 person) houses together with car 

parking, landscaping and associated servicing.  
Drawing Nos:  5945/1 (Topographical Survey); 154/1000 Rev A, 1100 Rev A, 

1200 Rev A, 1201/Rev A, 2001 Rev A, 2100 Rev A, 2101 Rev 
A, 2102 Rev A, 2200 Rev A, 2201 Rev A2300 Rev A, 2301 Rev 
A, 2302 Rev A, 2303 Rev A, 3300 Rev A and 3301 Rev A.  

Applicant:  Brick by Brick Croydon Limited  
Agent:   Carter Jonas 
Case Officer:   Scott Schimanski 
 

 3 bed (5 person) Car parking spaces Cycle spaces 
Existing 0 23 0 
Proposed houses 8 24 16 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because objections above 

the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received, and the 
ward councillor (Councillor Andy Stranack) and the then Planning Committee Vice-
Chair (Councillor Paul Scott) made representations in accordance with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives
[...]
es which have been 
well considered and detailed, with recessed windows and doors providing added relief 
to the elevations. Although decorative, the use of chimney stacks would provide an 
added architectural feature, designed to accentuate stepping between the pairs of 
terraced properties, further reflecting the change in levels and topography.  
 

 
Image 7: Proposed material pallet  

 
Heritage Effects 

 
8.23 The Heritage Appraisal reviews the historic development of the site and surroundings.  

The nearby Selsdon Park Hotel and Golf Club represent the remaining core of the 
former rural estates of Selsdon Park and Sanderstead Manor. The report highlights 
Selsdon Park Hotel as a locally listed building and Selsdon Park as a locally recognised 
Historic Park and Garden and recognises the flint wall (fronting onto Old Farleigh Road) 
as locally listed which formed the boundary of the former Selsdon Park Estate and the 
character distinctions either side of Old Farleigh Road. The report concludes that the 
proposed development would not have any harmful effect on the heritage significance 
of the locally listed flint wall or Locally Listed Park and Garden at Selsdon Park Hotel. 
Officers concur with these conclusions and are satisfied that the local heritage assets 
will be suitably conserved, with their significance as heritage assets remaining 
unaffected. 
 

8.24 With regards to the air-raid shelter on the site, the heritage report stated that it typical 
of those built during the Second World War and are common.  As such, the report 
concluded that it has no intrinsic historic or architectural interest to warrant 
consideration for listing or local listing. Council officers support this view, thereby 
accepting its loss. Notwithstanding this, Council officers are of the view that detailed 
recording of specific details (including photos) of the shelter should occur prior to its 
demolition and made available to the public.  A condition requiring this wi
[...]
hree bedroom 
flats, recladding of building, relocation of bin store plus the creation of 15no. car parking 
spaces, 35no. cycle parking spaces and hard and soft landscaping measures. 

   

Date Decision: 02.09.20 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 19/05882/PRE 26-52 Whytecliffe Road South and Purley Station Car Park, Purley, CR8 2AW
	Item 5.1 26-52 Whytecliffe Road South and Purley Station Car Park, Purley, CR8 2AW

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 20/01207/FUL Amenity Land, Hawthorn Crescent, South Croydon, CR2 8PD
	Item 6.1  Hawthorn Crescent South Croydon

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held virtually on Thursday, 24 September 
2020 at 6:02pm via Microsoft Teams. 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Paul Scott, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker, 
Lynne Hale and Pat Clouder (In place of Callton Young) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Simon Brew and Andy Stranack  
 

Apologies: Councillor Scott Roche 

  

PART A 
 
At 6:06pm Councillor Toni Letts arrived at the meeting. 

 
215/20   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Councillor Gareth Streeter requested for an amendment on minute number 
210/20 paragraph 6 to clarify Councillor Simon Brew’s expression in not 
supporting the application: 
 
To change: 
 
“Councillor Simon Brew addressed the Committee, in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, and expressed his concern for the application.” 
 
To: 
 
“Councillor Simon Brew addressed the Committee, in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor, and expressed he was not supporting the application.” 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 10 September 
2020 be signed as a correct record with the above amendment made. 
 
 

216/20   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 



 

 
 

 
217/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

218/20   
 

Development presentations 
 
At 6:09pm Councillor Pat Clouder joined the meeting. 
 

219/20   
 

19/05882/PRE 26-52 Whytecliffe Road South and Purley Station Car Park, 
Purley, CR8 2AW 
 
Demolition of existing terrace properties, redevelopment of site with buildings 
ranging between six and ten storeys in height and with a rear five storey 
building, providing 262 residential homes and replacement station car park. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
  
Mr Kevin Goodwin the Planning Consultant to this scheme and Mr Marco 
Tomasi, from Formation Architect who is the scheme’s architect, attended to 
give a presentation and respond to Members' questions and issues raised for 
further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 
 
Height and Massing: There was a general agreement from Members for the 
principle of the redevelopment of this site, with some Member support for the 
height and massing, and other Member concerned about the height and mass 
of the development.  
 
Design: Members discussed the character study of the site and whether it 
was transferred into the design. Members commented on the view of the 
development highlighting it would be seen from Purley town centre and also 
the railway view, which should be taken into consideration when designing the 
scheme. Members also discussed whether a material change would help 
break up the higher parts of the building. 
 
Place Review Panel: Members requested for the applicant to demonstrate a 
detailed response to the comments raised by the panel. 
 
Biodiversity and Public Realm: Positive comments were raised by Members 
in relation to the improvements of the biodiversity and public realm outside the 
site. With regards to the amenity space, Members requested that the space 
was increased with the additional provision of green roofs and green facades. 
There were questions raised around the quality of the landscaping for future 
occupants and the emphasis on having appropriate good quality play areas 
for families within the development. Proximity and location to also be taken 
into account in relation to the railway line. 
 



 

 
 

Community Space: Members were concerned with the removal of the 
community space within the development, and there was a strong view for the 
community use in some form to be reinstated within the development. 
 
Number of Family Homes: There were concerns by Members around the 
mix of homes proposed and the number of 1-bedroom homes, as there was a 
need for more family homes. 
 
Affordable Housing: Members discussed the importance of affordable 
homes and the need for the scheme to deliver London affordable rent homes 
as part of the proposal within this location. 
 
Quality of Accommodation: There were comments raised by Members 
around the quality of accommodation for future occupants and those 
surrounding the site those adjacent to the railway line, where Members were 
concerned with issues around air quality, flats and amenity areas, and 
ensuring that the daylight and sunlight element was considered for the future 
occupants and those adjoining the site. 
 
Noise & Disturbance: Members would like the noise of the adjacent railway 
to be taken into account during this proposed development to mitigate impact. 
 
Other considerations: Members were concerned around the potential over 
development of the site in the area and the infrastructure. 
 
Ward Member Councillor Simon Brew was invited to share his local viewpoint 
on the development presentation. 
 
The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation, and looked forward to 
their application returning to the Committee at a later stage. 
 
 

220/20   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

221/20   
 

20/01207/FUL Amenity Land, Hawthorn Crescent, South Croydon, CR2 
8PD 
 
Erection of 8x3 bedroom (5 person) houses together with car parking, 
landscaping and associated servicing. 
 
Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forrestdale 
  
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Alistair Ball spoke against the application. 
 
Ms Jennifer Turner, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 



 

 
 

Councillor Andy Stranack addressed the Committee, in his capacity as Ward 
Councillor against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was taken to the vote having been proposed by Councillor 
Toni Letts. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Scott. 
 
The substantive motion fell with three Members voting in favour, five Members 
voting against and one Member abstained their vote. 
 
Councillor Clive Fraser proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of loss of amenity which was integral to the existing and historical 
character of the residential area. This was seconded by Councillor Gareth 
Streeter. 
 
The motion to refuse was put forward to a vote and carried with six Members 
voting in favour and three Members voting against.  
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of Amenity Land, Hawthorn Crescent, South Croydon, CR2 
8PD. 
 
 

222/20   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

223/20   
 

Other planning matters 
 

224/20   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.11pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


